(i)  Receivables from related parties:

- Associates 1,704,842 9,323,624
- Company under common management 15,540,995 59,944,195
- Dividend receivable 116,231 1,704,842

(ii) Amount due to related party:
- Company under common management 22,000,000 22,000,000
- Associates  13,000,000  13,000,000

The amount due to and from related parties are interest free, repayable on demand and unsecured.

(c) Compensation to key management personnel (Directors)	 2024 2023

Rs. Rs.
Short term benefits	  8,309,941  6,986,882

The key management personnel did not receive any other benefits.

64 65Associated Commercial Co Ltd | Annual Report 2024 Associated Commercial Co Ltd | Annual Report 2024

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)
Market Risk (Cont’d)

The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s sensitivity to an increase in interest rate by 50 basis points. A negative
number indicates a decrease in profit and equity where the interest rate is 50 basis points higher for a decrease in interest rate by 50
basis point, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity.

GROUP AND COMPANY
2024

Less than
1 year 1 - 5 years Total

Rs Rs Rs
Financial liabilities

Amortised cost:
Trade and other payables 28,805,972   - 28,805,972
Loans 51,080,312   - 51,080,312
Dividend payable 5,371,921   - 5,371,921

85,258,205   - 85,258,205

2023 Less than
1 year 1 - 5 years Total

Rs Rs Rs
Financial liabilities

Amortised cost:
Trade and other payables 19,463,035   - 19,463,035
Loans 72,016,023 5,808,192 77,824,215
Dividend payable 5,143,329   - 5,143,329

96,622,387 5,808,192 102,430,579

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group and the
Company. The Group and the Company have adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient
collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty
limits that are reviewed and approved by management. The Group and the Company’s credit risk exposure are as disclosed in note 8.